1	State of Arkansas
2	84th General Assembly
3	Second Extraordinary Session, 2003 SMR 1
4	
5	By: Senators T. Smith, Faris
6	
7	
8	SENATE MEMORIAL RESOLUTION
9	IN RESPECTFUL MEMORY OF MR. JOHNNIE WAYNE POPE OF
10	ROYAL, ARKANSAS.
11	
12	Subtitle
13	IN RESPECTFUL MEMORY OF MR. JOHNNIE
14	WAYNE POPE OF ROYAL, ARKANSAS.
15	
16	
17	WHEREAS, Mr. Johnnie Wayne Pope of Royal, Arkansas passed from this
18	life on Tuesday, November 4, 2003; and
19	
20	WHEREAS, Mr. Pope was a member of Crystal Springs Church of Christ and
21	was a master plumber and co-owner of Pope Plumbing Co.; and
22	
23	WHEREAS, when Mr. Pope's pickup truck caught fire at a gasoline station
24	and grocery store, instead of fleeing to safety, he acted courageously to
25	drive his burning vehicle away from the station;
26	
27	WHEREAS, Mr. Pope's act of bravery protected the lives of many people
28	at the gasoline station and store; and
29	
30	WHEREAS, Mr. Pope made the ultimate sacrifice when he lost his life in
31	saving others,
32	
33	NOW THEREFORE,
34	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE EIGHTY-FOURTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
35	STATE OF ARKANSAS:
36	



That this Resolution is adopted in respectful memory of Mr. Johnnie Wayne Pope in recognition of his act of bravery and sacrifice which protected many people. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon adoption of this Resolution, the Secretary of the Senate shall prepare an appropriate copy of this resolution to be transmitted and presented to Mr. Pope's family.